

No. 12-729

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE HEIMESHOFF,
Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO. AND
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
WEILI J. SHAW
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Hartford’s Group Disability Insurance Policy.....	3
B. Ms. Heimeshoff’s Disability Claim	7
C. This Litigation.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. A REASONABLE LIMITATIONS PROVISION IN AN ERISA PLAN SHOULD BE EN- FORCED AS WRITTEN.....	15
A. Contracting Parties May Agree To A Reasonable Limitations Period, And Such Provisions Are Enforceable Un- less Specifically Prohibited.....	16
B. ERISA Requires Enforcement Of Plan Terms Unless Prohibited.....	22
C. Nothing In ERISA’s Text Or Regula- tions Prohibits Enforcement Of The Policy’s Limitations Provision	26
II. NO IMMUTABLE ACCRUAL RULE INVALID- DATES THE POLICY’S LIMITATIONS PROVI- SION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. ERISA’S REMEDIAL SCHEME DOES NOT IMPLICITLY PROHIBIT THE LIMITATIONS PROVISION	34
A. Perceived Inconsistency With One Of ERISA’s Competing Purposes Is Insufficient To Invalidate A Plan Term	34
B. Enforcing Contractual Limitations Provisions Promotes Plan Formation.....	37
C. The Limitations Provision Does Not Undermine ERISA’s Remedial Scheme.....	39
1. The limitations provision will virtually never disrupt the internal review or leave a claimant insufficient time to sue	40
2. Enforcing a contractual limitations provision where “reasonable” is workable, certain, and faithful to plan terms	46
3. “Automatic” tolling is unavailable.....	49
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Northern Insurance Co. of New York</i> , 493 P.2d 504 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972)	20
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	23, 35
<i>Appel v. Cooper Insurance Co.</i> , 80 N.E. 955 (Ohio 1907).....	21
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	51
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	28, 29, 32
<i>Belrose v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 478 F. App'x 21 (4th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	22, 24, 37, 53
<i>Board of Regents of University of State of New York v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	52
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	30
<i>Braxton v. Zavaras</i> , 614 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>Brown & Guenther v. North Queensview Homes, Inc.</i> , 18 A.D.2d 327 (N.Y. App. Div. 1963)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> <i>Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 12, 18
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	16
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18, 49
<i>Chambers v. Atlas Insurance Co.</i> , 51 Conn. 17, 50 Am. Rep. 1 (1883)	21, 52
<i>Chichester v. New Hampshire Fire</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 51 A. 545 (Conn. 1902)	19, 52
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	25, 50
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1875)	29
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	23, 37, 38
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	29, 31
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	22, 47
<i>Davidson v. Wal-Mart Associates Health</i> <i>& Welfare Plan</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (S.D. Iowa 2004).....	47
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood</i> <i>of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	31
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997).....	43, 47
<i>Entous v. Viacom International, Inc.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	18
<i>Evans v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Farris v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 487 F. App'x 542 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>FDIC v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21, 43, 53
<i>Fenwick v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Conn. 2008)	39
<i>Fleisher v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	16, 28, 29, 31
<i>Gager v. Sanger</i> , 897 A.2d 704 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006).....	52
<i>Gillespie v. CUNA Mutual Group Long Term Disability Insurance Policy</i> , 2010 WL 1050286 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 18, 2010)	38
<i>Gonzalez v. Hastly</i> , 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	30, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	36
<i>Harbor Court Associates v. Leo A. Daly Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	52
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 997 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	51
<i>Henning Nelson Construction Co. v. Fireman’s Fund American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 383 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 1986)	47
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	50
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers, Local 790 v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)	19
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	43, 49, 50
<i>Island View Residential Treatment Center v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>J. Aron & Co. v. The Askvin</i> , 267 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1959)	19
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. New England Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 44 A. 358 (Vt. 1899).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	51
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings & Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	23, 24, 25, 37, 39
<i>Leigh Ellis & Co. v. Davis</i> , 260 U.S. 682 (1923)	16, 19, 46
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	25
<i>Louisiana & W.R. Co. v. Gardiner</i> , 273 U.S. 280 (1927)	18, 22
<i>Madi v. Modern Woodmen of America</i> , 167 P. 1083 (Wash. 1917)	20
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	15, 22, 35
<i>Matthew v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 639 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	30, 32, 33
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	24, 34, 35
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	25, 48
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	36
<i>Missouri, Kansas, & Texas Railway Co. v. Harriman Bros.</i> , 227 U.S. 657 (1913)	16, 18, 21, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nichols v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>North American Phillips Corp. v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Northlake Regional Medical Center v. Waffle House System Employee Benefit Plan</i> , 160 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers of America v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortega Candelaria v. Orthobiologics LLC</i> , 661 F.3d 675 (1st Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	51
<i>Perzanowski v. City of New Britain</i> , 440 A.2d 763 (Conn. 1981)	52
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	23, 35
<i>Proc v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 217 N.E.2d 136 (N.Y. 1966).....	20, 30
<i>Rasenack ex rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	29
<i>Reichhold Chemicals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 11 Cl. Ct. 150 (1986).....	18
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Jefferson Pilot Finance Insurance Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 386 (1869)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	50
<i>Rotondi v. Hartford Life & Accident Group</i> , 2010 WL 3720830 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010)	44
<i>Rottier v. German Insurance Co. of Freeport, Illinois</i> , 86 N.W. 888 (Minn. 1901)	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	23, 35, 36
<i>Schnell v. United States</i> , 30 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1929)	19
<i>Simms v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 621 P.2d 155 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980)	20
<i>Smith v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin</i> , 959 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Smith v. McGinnis</i> , 208 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co. v. Moore</i> , 993 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Spannaus v. DOJ</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	50
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Leatherwood</i> , 250 U.S. 478 (1919)	18, 19, 22, 46
<i>The Turret Crown</i> , 284 F. 439 (4th Cir. 1922)	19
<i>Thompson v. Phenix Insurance Co. of Brooklyn, New York</i> , 136 U.S. 287 (1890)	17, 19, 43
<i>Thurman v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	31
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	16
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	36
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	23
<i>Veltri v. Building Service 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Voris v. Middlesex Mutual Assurance Co.</i> , 999 A.2d 741 (Conn. 2010)	52
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 385 (2007)	29, 50, 51
<i>Wetzel v. Lou Ehlers Cadillac Group Long Term Disability Insurance Program</i> , 222 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wever v. Pioneer Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 153 P. 1146 (Okla. 1915)	21

STATUTES

29 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(b).....	26
§ 1102(a)(1)	23
§ 1104(a)(1)(D).....	23, 25
§ 1110(a)	37
§ 1113.....	26
§ 1132.....	26
§ 1132(a)	4
§ 1132(a)(1)(B).....	24, 25, 26, 37
§ 1132(a)(3)	25
§ 1133.....	26
Cal. Ins. Code § 10111.2	40
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 3585.....	25
Fla. Stat.	
§ 627.616.....	6
§ 627.657(3)	6
§ 627.660(3)-(4)	6
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/13-202 (West 2003)	29
Iowa Code § 2740.4 (1872)	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 22:975(A)	6
§ 22:986(B)	6
Md. Ins. Code Ann., § 12-104(a).....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-36-05	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Utah Code Ann. § 31A-21-313(1).....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3540.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 631.83(1)(b).....	7

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.	
§ 2560.503-1	26
§ 2560.503-1(c)(3)(i).....	27, 46
§ 2560.503-1(c)(3)(ii)	27, 46
§ 2560.503-1(f)	26
§ 2560.503-1(f)(3).....	40
§ 2560.503-1(f)(4).....	26, 41
§ 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i)	40
§ 2560.503-1(h)(4).....	40
§ 2560.503-1(i)(1)(i)	40
§ 2560.503-1(i)(3)(i)	40
§ 2560.503-1(k).....	40
§ 2560.503-1(k)(2)(ii).....	27, 46
§ 2560.503-1(l)	27, 33, 39, 41, 46
63 Fed. Reg. 48,390 (Sept. 9, 1998).....	41, 45
65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000)	41, 42, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLI, <i>Private Long-Term Disability Income Insurance</i> (2010)	44
Bogert, George T., et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2012).....	25
1 Corman, Calvin W., <i>Limitations of Ac- tions</i> (1991)	16, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> (Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, eds., 2000).....	5, 44
17 <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> (Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, eds., 2000).....	5, 43
Darrach, Henry, <i>The Standard Fire Insurance Policy</i> (1905)	5
Group Health Insurance Standards Model Act, reprinted in NAIC, <i>Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines</i> (2012)	6
Jerry, Robert H., II, <i>Understanding Insurance Law</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	5, 22, 43
Uniform Individual Policy Provisions Law Model Bill of 1950, § 3(A)(11), reprinted in William F. Meyer, <i>Life and Health Insurance Law</i> app. A, 860 (1971)	5
Uniform Standard Provision Bill of 1912, § 3(14), reprinted in <i>Proceedings of the National Convention of Insurance Commissioners</i> 123 (1912)	5
1 Wood, Horace G., <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions At Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	31
